NON-FAIR CAMPING REGULATIONS

- 1. All money for camping will be collected by the Dickinson County Fair Caretaker. Fees MUST BE PAID BEFORE SETTING UP. The camping fee is \$20/night, per site. You may use the locked drop box for payment if the Caretaker is unavailable.
- Electrical hookups are available. Electrical cords cannot be plugged in to any barns where animals are housed due to safety hazards. Water outlets are available in camping areas. Gray water shall not be discharged on to the ground. ALL SEWER DISCHARGE LINES MUST BE CAPPED.
- 3. Each campsite shall not be occupied by more than one family or one camping unit consisting of more than eight people. At least one adult person, 21 years of age or older, shall be present at the campsite to supervise minors present.
- All camping units must have at least FOUR FEET ALL THE WAY AROUND between units. This includes when slide outs are extended, if so equipped. Campers MUST BE parked nose to tongue/tongue to nose within the campsite.
- 5. All Horse trailer/camper combination units MUST BE IN THE CAMPING AREA IF BEING CAMPED/SLEPT IN. They must be cleaned out in the designated manure pit, before being moved into the camping area.
- 6. Horses or other livestock are not allowed in the campground area at any time. Dogs are allowed in the camping area but must be leashed and owners are responsible for cleanup and removal of their dogs waste.
- 7. Campfires are permitted in fire rings only and must not be left unattended. Quiet time is from 11pm to 7am.
- 8. <u>FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH RULES & REGULATIONS</u>: AFTER ONE VERBAL WARNING FROM THE CARETAKER OR DICKINSON COUNTY FAIR BOARD, YOU WILL BE ESCORTED OFF THE PREMISES BY THE DICKINSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT.

FOR CAMPING INFORMATION OR CAMPING REQUESTS: FAIRGROUNDS CARETAKER 906/563-8512 FAIR OFFICE 906/563-8840